

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	CRIMINAL ACTION NO.
))
Plaintiff,)	1:21-CR-00119-CJN
))
v.))
))
GARRET MILLER,))
))
Defendant.))
_____))

**DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO REVOKE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S
DETENTION ORDER**

F. Clinton Broden
TX Bar No. 24001495
Broden & Mickelsen
2600 State Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)
clint@texascrimlaw.com

LOCAL COUNSEL:
Camille Wagner
DC Bar No. 1695930
Wagner PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 630-8812
law@myattorneywagner.com

Attorneys for Defendant
Garret Miller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	6
II. MOTIONS TO REVOKE DETENTION ORDER GENERALLY.....	7
III. LEGAL STANDARDS FOR DETENTION.....	8
IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
V. DISCUSSION.....	14
A. The Government Cannot Prove That There Are Absolutely No Conditions or Combination of Conditions Which Will Reasonably Assure Mr. Miller’s Appearance as Required.....	14
B. The Government Cannot Prove by <i>Clear and Convincing Evidence</i> That There Are Absolutely No Conditions or Combination of Conditions Which Will Reasonably Assure the Safety of the Community if Mr. Miller is released on Strict Conditions.....	18
1. Introduction.....	18
2. Mr. Miller.....	19
3. Other Cases.....	20
4. Conclusion.....	23
VI. PROPOSED RELEASE PLAN.....	24

VII. CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Truong Dinh Hung v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1326 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Boado</i> , 835 F.Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Tex. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Bisignano</i> , No. 1:21-CR-0036-CJN.....	21
<i>United States v. Cua</i> , 2021 WL 918255 (D.D.C. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Delker</i> , 757 F.2d 1390 (3 rd Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Fernandez-Alfonso</i> , 813 F.2d 1571 (9 th Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Fortna</i> , 769 F.2d 243 (5 th Cir. 1985).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 240 F.Supp 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9 th Cir, 1985).....	16
<i>United States v. Orta</i> , 760 F.2d 887 (8 th Cir. 1985) (<i>en banc</i>).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Patriaca</i> , 948 F.2d 789 (1 st Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 610 F.Supp. 74 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Riley June Williams</i> , No. 1:21-MJ-00099-RMM.....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1997).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Singleton</i> , 182 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 79 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 608 F.3d 939 (6 th Cir. 2010).....	8

United States v. Taylor, 289 F.Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2018).....8
United States v. Townsend, 897 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1990).....15

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e-f).....9, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2).....18
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g).....16
18 U.S.C. § 3142(I).....6, 7, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3145(f).....6, 7
U.S.S.G § 2A2.4.....16

Defendant, Garret Miller, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3145(f), hereby moves this court to revoke the detention order entered in this case.
